



# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

1677

Information of a cognizable offence reported under section 154 Cr.P.C. at PS.

1. Locality Purulia Sub-Station Thalaha PS Kotshila Year 2021 File No. 27/21 Date 30/4/21

2. Act IPC Sections 188/34 Sections 51(1)(b) National Disaster Management Act-2005

3. a) General Diary Reference- Entry No. 984 Time 11:15 am

b) Occurrence of Offence: Day Friday Date 30/4/2021 Time 8:30 am (As detected)

c) Information received Date 30/4/2021 Time 11:15 am GD No. 984 at the P.S.

4. Type of Information: Written  Written  Typed

5. Place of Occurrence: a) Direction and Distance from P.S. about 0.1 km (approx) North side from PS

b) Address Kotshila Hattala Mora, on Kotshila-Thalaha main road, PS-Kotshila, Dist-Purulia Post No. 71.119-235 Amchal-(V)

c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. X District X

6. Complainant/Informant: a) Name: Ramu Gurung, SI of Police, Kotshila PS.

b) Father's/Husband's Name LT Mohilal Gurung

c) Date / Year of Birth: \_\_\_\_\_ d) Nationality Indian

e) Address vill-ASHOK NAGAR, ward-no-(III), PS-Kotwali, Dist-Paschim Medinipur.

7. Details of known suspects and their names/accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet if necessary):

1) Jitu Das s/o-Haniram Das vill-Shilore, PS-Joypur 2) Laldeb Mahata s/o-Bhim Mahata vill-parulband 3) Bivot Mahata s/o-Deben Mahata vill-Banahata 4) Bahadur Gope s/o-Mangal Gope vill-Bidubitar, PS-Arsha 5) Jyoti Mahata s/o-Chinaboo Mahata vill-Kochahatu 6) Fakir Mahata s/o-Haralal Mahata vill-Bagueli 7) Sonu Singh s/o-LT Bijoy Singh vill-Kotshila Bazar 8) Sukulal Gurai s/o-Buka Gurai vill-Chitarpur 9) Sunil Khatwari s/o-Baueri Kalindi vill-Unusanam 10) Kiran Gurin s/o-Fuehu Gurin vill-Nowakatu 11) Lanman Kumar s/o-Shaktipada Kumar vill-Kochahatu 12) Pratham Mahata s/o-Hiralal Mahata vill-Kochahatu 13) Goutam Mahata s/o-Ganesh Ch Mahata vill-Timangda 14) Bijoy Kumar s/o-Srishtikhor Kumar vill-Kochahatu 15) Bualheswar Nayale s/o-Niresh Nayale vill-Barmia 16) Prakash Mahata s/o-Sufal Mahata vill-Jaratard. 17) Fatik Mahata s/o-Maalku Mahata vill-Kochahatu 18) Damodar Mahata s/o-Bhuban Mahata vill-Chirahatu 19) Ashish Mahata s/o-Surenara Mahata vill-Chirahatu 20) Nimai Mahata s/o-Jethu Mahata vill-Panrama all au PS-Kotshila, Dist-Purulia.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: X

9. Particulars of properties stolen/lost (Attach separate sheet if required): X

10. Total value of properties stolen/lost: X

11. Inquest reported to: X

12. FIR Contains: X (Attach separate sheets if required)

The original written Complaint of the Complainant which is treated as F.I.R. is attached herewith.

30/04/21  
Officer-in-Charge  
Kotshila P.S.  
Dist-Purulia

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence under 188/34 IPC and 51(1)(b) National Disaster Management Act-2005.

registered the case and took up the investigation/directed ASI Sushash Kaibata to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S. \_\_\_\_\_ on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.

Ramu Gurung  
SI of Police  
Signature/Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant

30/04/21  
Officer-in-Charge  
Kotshila P.S.  
Dist-Purulia

30/04/21  
Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station with  
Name: SRIKANTA MULA  
Rank: SI of POLICE  
Number/ary: O/S KOTSHILA PS.  
Officer-in-Charge  
Kotshila P.S.  
Dist-Purulia

To  
The O/C Kotshila PS  
Dist- Purulia.



Ref: Kotshila PS GDE No- 970 date 30.04.2021.

Sub: Request for lodging F.I.R. against arrested accused persons namely 1) Jitu Das (30 Y) s/o Hariram Das of Vill- Shilfore PS- Joypur, 2) Laldeb Mahato (18 Y) S/O-Bhim Mahato of Vill-Parultard, PS- Kotshila 3) Birat Mahato (31Y) S/O-Deben Mahato of Vill-Banahata, PS- Kotshila, 4)Bahadur Gope (52 Y) S/O-Mangal Gope Vill-Bidditard, PS- Arsha, 5) Yudhisthir Mahato (39 Y) s/o- Chinabas Mahato of vill-Kochahtu, PS- Kotshila 6) Fakir Mahato (24 Y) s/o-Haralal Mahato of Vill-Bagudih, PS- Kotshila, 7) Sonu Sing (20 Y) s/o-Lt. Bijoy Sing of Vill-Kotshila Bazar, PS- Kotshila 8) Sukulal Gorai (28 Y) S/O-Buka Gorai of Vill-Chitorpur, PS- Kotshila 9) Sunil Kalindi s/o- Bauri Kalindi of Vill- Urusaram, PS- Kotshila 10) Kirtan Gorain (27Y) s/o- Fuchu Gorain of Vill- Nowahahtu, PS- Kotshila 11) Laxman Kumar (29 Y) s/o-Shaktipada Kumar of Vill- Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila 12) Pratham Mahato (26Y) S/O-Hiralal Mahato of Vill- Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila 13) Goutam Mahato (37 Y) S/O-Ganesh Ch. Mahato of Vill-Timangda, PS- Kotshila 14) Bijay Kumar (41 Y) S/O-Srishtidhar Kumar of Vill-Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila all of Dist- Purulia. 15) Budheswar Nayak (19 Y) S/O-Niresh Nayak of Vill-Bamnia, PS- Kotshila 16) Prakash Mahato (23 Y) S/O- Sufal Mahato of Vill- Jaratard, PS- Arsha, Dist- Purulia. 17) Fatik Mahato (23 Y) S/O- Madhu Mahato vill- Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila, 18) Damodar Mahato( 18 y) S/O- Bhuban Mahato Vill- Chiruhatu, PS- Kotshila 19) Ashis Mahato(25 Y) Surendra Nath Mahato Vill- Chiruhatu, PS- Kotshila 20) Nimai Mahato (53 Y) S/O- Jethu Mahato Vill- Panrama, PS-Kotshila, all of district- Purulia.

Sir,

In producing herewith 20 (Twenty) arrested accused persons namely 1) Jitu Das (30 Y) s/o Hariram Das of Vill- Shilfore PS- Joypur, 2) Laldeb Mahato (18 Y) S/O-Bhim Mahato of Vill-Parultard, PS- Kotshila 3) Birat Mahato (31Y) S/O-Deben Mahato of Vill-Banahata, PS- Kotshila, 4)Bahadur Gope (52 Y) S/O-Mangal Gope Vill-Bidditard, PS- Arsha, 5) Yudhisthir Mahato (39 Y) s/o- Chinabas Mahato of vill-Kochahtu, PS- Kotshila 6) Fakir Mahato (24 Y) s/o-Haralal Mahato of Vill-Bagudih, PS- Kotshila, 7) Sonu Sing (20 Y) s/o-Lt. Bijoy Sing of Vill-Kotshila Bazar, PS- Kotshila 8) Sukulal Gorai (28 Y) S/O-Buka Gorai of Vill-Chitorpur, PS- Kotshila 9) Sunil Kalindi s/o- Bauri Kalindi of Vill- Urusaram, PS- Kotshila 10) Kirtan Gorain (27Y) s/o- Fuchu Gorain of Vill- Nowahahtu, PS- Kotshila 11) Laxman Kumar (29 Y) s/o-Shaktipada Kumar of Vill- Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila 12) Pratham Mahato (26Y) S/O-Hiralal Mahato of Vill- Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila 13) Goutam Mahato (37 Y) S/O-Ganesh Ch. Mahato of Vill-Timangda, PS- Kotshila 14) Bijay Kumar (41 Y) S/O-Srishtidhar Kumar of Vill-Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila all of Dist- Purulia. 15) Budheswar Nayak (19 Y) S/O-Niresh Nayak of Vill-Bamnia, PS- Kotshila 16) Prakash Mahato (23 Y) S/O- Sufal Mahato of Vill- Jaratard, PS- Arsha, Dist- Purulia. 17) Fatik Mahato (23 Y) S/O- Madhu Mahato vill- Kochahatu, PS- Kotshila, 18) Damodar Mahato( 18 y) S/O- Bhuban Mahato Vill- Chiruhatu, PS- Kotshila 19) Ashis Mahato(25 Y) Surendra Nath Mahato Vill- Chiruhatu, PS- Kotshila 20) Nimai Mahato (53 Y) S/O- Jethu Mahato Vill- Panrama, PS-Kotshila, all of district- Purulia.

I beg to state that today (30.04.2021), I SI Ramu Gurung was directed to find out whether wearing of mask by the public has been properly maintained at Kotshila Bazar near hattola more or not. Accordingly, I had been to Kotshila hattola more at about 08:30 hrs found that a gathering appeared at Kotshila Bazar near hattola more, none of them were wearing mask. On seeing Police they have tried to escape from the grip of police party but some failed to escape due to efficient effort of Police. On being asked they disclosed their identity as noted above.

In this pandemic situation of CORONA Virus/COVID-19 the above noted persons violated the order duly promulgated by government and order vide memo no. 715-Home(Com)/RIM/(Com)-92/21 dated. 17.04.2021 of Govt. of West Bengal regarding any violation of masks and social distance norms should be strictly dealt with and memo no. 486-CS/2021 dated 24.04.2021. So, I arrested them for Disobedience of order duly promulgated by public servant. After maintaining all rules of arrest, Issued memo of arrest. I informed them & their relatives regarding the ground of arrest i.e. as per section 3 of the Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897, provide penalties for disobeying any regulation or order made under the Act. These are according to Section 188 of the Indian Penal Code (Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant). At prima facie there were sufficient evidences to secure their detention. All the process was done in between 08:35 hrs to 10:10 hrs. There was every chance of breach of peace and requiring of offence if not arrested.

Therefore, I pray a specific case may kindly be lodge against above noted accused persons as they disobeyed Govt. order and committed negligent Act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to lie and violated the rule U/S 188/34 IPC and Section 51(1) (b) National Disaster Management Act- 2005 and arrange for investigation.

Received on 30/4/2021 at 11:15 hr  
and started Kotshila PS case no- 27/21  
Dt- 30/4/2021 u/s- 188/34 IPE and 51 (1)(b)  
National Disaster Management Act- 2005-

30/04/21  
Officer-in-Charge  
Kotshila P.S.  
Dist-Purulia

Yours faithfully,  
Ramu Gurung.

SI of Police  
Kotshila PS, Dist- Purulia  
Date- 30.04.2021